FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION - CITY

Sub-Division: Imphal West

Districts: - Imphal West

FIR No. 44(06)2023 City-PS U/s. 147/148/149/188/152/ Date & hour of occurrence: In between 7 pm of 29/6/23

336/353/436 IPC & Sec. 3 of PDPP Act

and 2 am of 30/06/23

Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distances & directions from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station
Date: 30/06/2023 At. 02.10 AM.	Within the jurisdiction of City PS viz Khoyathong, Nagamapal Crossing, Hao Keithel.	Dtd. 30/06/2023.

N.B. --- A first information must be authenticated by the signatures, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information.	Result of the case
SI Y. Romesh Singh of City Police Station	A large numbers peoples comprising of men and women mainly youths.	Rioting by unlawful assembly causing burnt and damage, endangering Human life, Violating DM's order, obstruction to the lawful duty, etc.	SI. P. Siddhartha Singh will please investigate the	
OE overleaf			case.	
SI/IC, City-P.S. Dt. 30/06/2023		Punishable		

City Police Station Imphal West District, Manipur

Signed: Y. Romesh Singh

Designation: S.I. /I.C City-P.S

Dt. 30/06/2023. Officer-in-Charge

City Police Station Imphal West District, Manipur

Today i.e. 30/06/2023 at 2:10 AM received an information that in between 29/06/2023 to 30/06/2023 at around 2:00 am several groups of unruly mob comprising of men and women mainly youths have started an unlawful assembly within the jurisdiction of City PS viz Khoyathong, Nagamapal Crossing, Hao Keithel by violating of prohibitory order promulgated by the District Magistrate Imphal West vide order Cril. Misc case no. 7 of 2023 dated 28-06-2023 under sec. 144 Cr.PC. In that the Executive Magistrate and the police party tried to pacify them and warned to disperse themselves by explaining about the promulgation order of District Magistrate, Imphal West in the area. However, they did not obey the warning rather became more violent and they provoke against the police personnel using iron rods, catapult, stones etc. with a manner that obstructing the lawful discharging of duty. They have destroyed police barricades and burnt police booth located at Maharani Bridge, Wahengbam Leikai, Khoyathong, Hao, keithel, SSS crossing, Kasturi, Polo ground and also destroyed one Iron Gate, lights of the Smart City Project located in between Keithel No. 1 & 3, Imphal. They also attempted to broke an Arms shop namely Manipur Gun House, Thangal Bazar, Imphal but failed. Having no other options the police party along with CAPF personnel with the order of Executive Magistrate dispersed the unruly mob by using lathi and Anti-Riot equipment and other minimum mild force. The unruly mob was totally controlled at around 2.00 Am of date but there was no human casualties.

Hence, a Suo-motu case under FIR No. 44(06)2023 City-PS U/s. 147/148/149/188/152/336/353/436 IPC & Sec. 3 of PDPP Act has been registered for investigation.

Officer in Charge City Police Station

Date: 30/06/2023

Officer-in-Charge
City Police Station
Imphal West District, Manipur